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August 7, 2007 

Ms. Michele Bynum 
Harford Co. Dept. of Planning and Zoning 
220 South Main Street 
Bel Air, MD 21014 

RE: Brittany Quarters Subdivision 

Dear Ms. Bynum: 

Thank you for providing information on the above referenced proposal. This 
approximately 29.55 acre site includes 20.28 acres within the Intensely Developed Area 
(IDA) of the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area. The applicant proposes to create 68 
residential lots, 43 of which are within the Critical Area. I have provided Commission 
staff comments below. 

1. The June 4, 2007 letter from the DNR Wildlife and Heritage Service indicates the 
applicant to the presence of a rare species Habitat Protection Area within or near 
the site. Also, the site is potentially a Forest Interior Dwelling Bird habitat. The 
applicant must address the concerns and implement any applicable guidelines or 
project design requirements referenced in this letter. Coordination with DNR may 
be necessary if appropriate habitat exist on site. 

2. There are steep slopes and highly erodible soils on this site for which the 100-foot 
Buffer must be expanded. Harford County BZA case #4197 approved impacts in 
the 100-foot expanded Buffer subject to conditions and based on Exhibit number 
19 associated with that BZA case. This office does not have a readable copy of 
the BZA case exhibit showing the approved disturbance area in the expanded 
Buffer. The County has attested in a letter dated May 5, 2006, that a formerly 
approved subdivision on this site from 1992 showed a location of expanded 
Buffer that reflected the approval of BZA 4197. However, no copy of Exhibit 19 
from the BZA case was submitted to this office. The approval granted in BZA 
4197 approved disturbance within the Buffer, not a revised location for the 
expanded Buffer. For consistency with the BZA approval, the complete Critical 
Area 100-foot Buffer must be shown on all plan sets for this project expanded as 
required by COMAR 27.01.09.01 .C (7) and the Harford County Code. Then, the 
specifically approved development disturbance area within the expanded Buffer 

TTY for the Deaf 
Annapolis: (410) 974-2609   D.C. Metro: (301) 586-0450 



Michele Bynum 
August 7, 2007 
Page 2 of 3 

should be shown on the plans within a designated area delineated and labeled as 
"Disturbance Area Within Expanded 100-foot Buffer as approved by Harford 
County BZA case 4197." The plans must show that proposed Buffer impacts 
match those documented as the area approved by BZA case 4197. The County 
should ensure that the BZA 4197 approval from 1991 is still legally valid, and 
that the impact to the expanded Buffer approved by that case is accurately 
reflected on the current plans. If either of these stipulations are not the case, we 
do not recommend approval of the plans as submitted. 

3. Mitigation for Buffer impacts must be calculated at a ratio of 3:1 based on the 
area delineated as explained above. The Buffer Management Plan submitted 
indicates that a fee in lieu will be used to meet the Buffer planting requirement. 
Allowing the applicant to pay a fee in lieu instead of planting is only acceptable 
once the applicant has shown that the higher priority planting location options are 
infeasible. The order of preference is as follows: 

1. On-site within the Buffer 
2. On-site adjacent to existing Buffer, 
3. On-site within the Critical Area, 
4. Off-site (follow order of preference of 1-3), 
5. Fee in lieu payment. 

4. The applicant has submitted the 10% calculations including the off-site 
stormwater input which is required as a condition of approval of the Board of 
Appeals Case 4197. No credit can be included in the 10% calculations for this off- 
site stormwater management because its treatment was required as a condition of 
approval for a variance. The amount of impervious surface claimed for 
development on the lots should document actual proposed development coverage 
for the lots. Please have the applicant address the guidelines for calculating 
impervious surface in the Critical Area Commission 10% Stormwater Manual, 
Section 4.0, particularly documenting how the impervious area is calculated for 
what is proposed to be built on the lots. If changes are necessary to the 10% 
Worksheet A, please forward a copy of the revised worksheet to this office. 

5. The proposed stormwater facilities claim credit for a surface sand filter; however, 
the plans show two facilities labeled as SWM Ponds. If a surface sand filter is 
proposed, the plans should show that the specifications and criteria of the MDE 
Stormwater Manual section 3.4 for this type of BMP are met, including Figure 
3.12. In this case, please have the applicant address the criteria of Section 3.4. If 
SWM ponds are proposed, the 10% calculations should be corrected and 
resubmitted, and the plans must reflect compliance with Section 3.1 of the MDE 
manual. The applicant should ensure prior to plat approval, that the proposed 
stormwater BMP is feasible and will be accurately designed to meet MDE 
stormwater manual and Critical Area Commission 10% pollutant removal manual 
requirements. Until this information has been provided, the 10% calculations are 
not complete. 
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6. The applicant should address Harford County Code § 267-41.1 .F(3)(a)[3] which 
states that unless determined to be technically infeasible by the Zoning 
Administrator in consultation with the Director of the Department of Public 
Works and the Harford County Soil Conservation District, permeable areas shall 
be established and maintained in vegetation in accordance with a landscaping plan 
approved by the Department of Planning and Zoning. 

7. Although the 10% calculations were submitted, we are concerned about the long 
term viability of the stormwater system proposed. We continue to strongly 
recommend the applicant consider alternative measures. The plans submitted 
show an outfall from "SWM Pond No 2" within the Buffer of a non-tidal wetland, 
and vegetation clearing within the wetland. There may be impact to the wetland 
from discharging stormwater onto this steep slope and any highly erodible soils. 
Please also note that the proposed surface sand filters require frequent 
maintenance to prevent clogging, particularly for sites such as this one where the 
drainage area is larger than ten acres and the filter drains pervious surfaces (see 
Critical Area Commission 10% Manual page E-36). A failed system with 
conditions of steep slopes and highly erodible soils would be of particular concern 
for human safety, wildlife habitat and water quality conservation. The applicant 
should submit documentation of how the limitations of the proposed stormwater 
management system will be addressed. 

Thank you for the opportunity to provide comments on this proposal. If you have any 
additional questions please contact me at 410-260-3479. 

Sincerely, 

Marshall Johnson 
Natural Resources Planner 

cc: HC 788-05 
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STATE OF MARYLAND 
CRITICAL AREA COMMISSION 

CHESAPEAKE AND ATLANTIC COASTAL BAYS 
1804 West Street, Suite 100, Annapolis, Maryland 21401 

(410) 260-3460 Fax: (410) 974-5338 
www.dnr.state.md.us/criticalarea/ 

April 27, 2006 

Mr. Nick Walls 
Environmental Planner 
Harford County Planning and Zoning 
220 South Main Street 
Bel Air, Maryland 21014 

RE: Brittney Quarters Subdivision 

Dear Mr. Walls: 

This office has received the 10 % calculations, drainage area map and your e-mail 
dated April 14, 2006 in response to my January 17, 2006 letter. We have additional 
additional comments in response to your e-mail. COMAR 27.03.01.02C authorizes the 
Commission to request at anytime, additional information if it is necessary for accurate 
evaluation of the proposed activity. 

1. Although the 10 % calculations were submitted, we are concerned about the long term 
viability of two stormwater management ponds proposed on steep slopes and on highly 
erodible soils. We continue to strongly recommend the applicant consider alternative 
measures. Please provide information on what methods have been considered. 

2. Based on the information your office provided us previously, the Buffer does not 
appear to be consistent with the decision in the Board of Appeals Case No. 4197. Please 
provide the documents your office used to determine that the expanded Buffer is 
accurate. 

3. Please provide additional information explaining how the stormwater management 
meets the requirements that were established in the Board of Appeals Case No. 4197 and 
how the applicant addressed conditions # 2, 9, and 10. 

4. Please provide a copy of the plat showing all proposed impacts to nontidal wetlands 
before the final plat and permit are submitted and approved by the County. 

TTY for the Deaf 
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Please forward this information to our office for review and comments. If you 
have any questions, please feel free to call me at (410) 260-3483. 

Sincerely, 

Dawnn McCleary 
Natural Resources Planner 

'IMti 

cc: Pete Gutwald 
Pat Pudelkewicz 
Regina Esslinger 
HC 788-05 



Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr. l/p^mji^q Martin G. Madden 
Governor V^M^^n^irl] Chairman 

Michael S. Steele ^IP^Pii^ ^en Serey 
Lt. Governor ^^SSC-s^ , Executive Director 

STATE OF MARYLAND 
CRITICAL AREA COMMISSION 

CHESAPEAKE AND ATLANTIC COASTAL BAYS 
1804 West Street, Suite 100, Annapolis, Maryland 21401 

(410) 260-3460 Fax: (410) 974-5338 
www.dnr.state.md.us/criticalarea/ 

January 17, 2006 

Mr. Nick Walls 
Environmental Planner 
Harford County P & Z 
220 South Main Street 
Bel Air, Maryland 21014 

RE: Brittney Quarters Subdivision 

Dear Mr. Walls: 

This office has reviewed the applicant's proposed subdivision to create 68 
residential lots in which 43 lots are in the Critical Area. The site is 20.28 acres, is in an 
Intensely Developed Area, and was granted a variance to the expanded Buffer. We have 
the following comments. 

1) No information was provided regarding the amount of proposed impervious 
surface or 10 % reduction calculations. Please provide this for our review. 

2) The Buffer does not appear consistent with the decision in the Board of 
Appeals Case No.4197. 

3) Case 4197 also includes several conditions regarding stormwater management. 
It does not appear that the applicant has addressed conditions # 2, 9, and 10. 

4) Given the highly erodible soils and steep slopes, we strongly recommend that 
applicant consider a stormwater management approach similar to what was 
approved on the adjacent Old Trails subdivision. 

5) The site includes a Habitat of Local Significance. The applicant must address 
the County's provision for this area. 

TTY for the Deaf 
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6) The plat for the adjacent Old Trails subdivision shows nontidal wetlands 
where the stormwater management outfall is proposed to the west of Lots 31 
and 32. This wetland must be shown with appropriate buffers. It appears this 
proposed outfall could create erosion problems. 

Once we receive the above information, we may have additional comments. If 
there are any questions, please feel free to call me at (410) 260-3483. 

Smcerely, 

Dawnn McCleary rJL 
Natural Resources Planner 

cc: Pat Pudelkewicz 
Regina Esslinger 
HC 788-05 
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DAVID R. CRAIG 
HARFORD COUNTY EXECUTIVE 

LORRAINE COSTELLO 
DIRECTOR OF ADMINISTRATION 

HARFORD COUNTY GOVERNMENT 

January 8, 2008 

Mr. Marshall Johnson 
Project Evaluation Division 
Critical Area Commission 
Chesapeake and Atlantic Coastal Bays 
1804 West Street, Suite 100 
Annapolis, Maryland 21401 

Re: Brittany Quarters, Section 11 

Dear Mr. Johnson: 

As per my response letter dated December 7, 2007, "all new documentation will be submitted 
to the Critical Area Commission for review". Enclosed is copy of the revised forest 
conservation/landscape plan for Brittany Quarters, 1/2008. 
If you have any concerns regarding this revised plan, please don't hesitate to contact me at 410- 
638-3103 extension 1378. 

Sincere 

Michele Bynum 
Critical Area Planner 

cc: Patricia Pudelkewicz, Chief, Environmental Planning 
Moe Davenport, Chief, Development Review Section 
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DAVID R. CRAIG 

HARFORD COUNTY EXECUTIVE 

LORRAINE COSTELLO 
DIRECTOR OF ADMINISTRATION 

C. PETE GUTWALD 
DIRECTOR OF PLANNING & ZONING 

HARFORD COUNTY GOVERNMENT 

Department of Planning and Zoning 

May 1,2008 

Mr. Marshall Johnson 
Project Evaluation Division 
Critical Area Commission 
Chesapeake and Atlantic Coastal Bays 
1804 West Street, Suite 100 
Annapolis, Maryland 21401 

Re: Brittany Quarters, Section n 

Dear Mr. Johnson: 

As per my response letter dated December 7, 2007, "all new documentation will be submitted 
to the Critical Area Commission for review". Enclosed is copy of the revised forest 
conservation/landscape plan for Brittany Quarters, dated 4/28/2008. 
If you have any concerns regarding this revised plan, please don't hesitate to contact me at 410- 
638-3103 extension 1378. 

Sincerely, 

Michele Bynum 
Critical Area Planner 

cc: Patricia Pudelkewicz, Chief, Environmental Planning 
Moe Davenport, Chief, Development Review Section 
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DAVID R. CRAIG 
HARFORD COUNTY EXECUTIVE 

LORRAINE COSTEULO 
DIRECTOR OF ADMINISTRATION 

C. PETE GUTWALD 
DIRECTOR OF PLANNING & ZONING 

HARFORD COUNTY GOVERNMENT 

Department of Planning and Zoning 

June 26, 2007 
Mr. Marshall Johnson 
Project Evaluation Division 
Critical Area Commission 
Chesapeake and Atlantic Coastal Bays 
1804 West Street, Suite 100 
Annapolis, Maryland 21401 

Dear Mr. Johnson: 
Re: Brittany Quarters, Section II 

I am submitting the attached Project Notification Application with the following 
comments: 

• A storm water management plan has not been submitted for this phase, although there 
have been past concerns regarding the SWM. 

• A buffer management plan was recently submitted which addresses only .98 acres of 
fee-in-lieu mitigation. 

• There are street tree plantings outlined on a forest conservation plan from 10/18/2005 
but not sure if this should be included in the total on-site reforestation. 

• This subdivision plan was subject to BOA case #4197 dated December 3, 1991 which 
approved variances to allow impacts to the Critical Area Buffers. 

A copy of the environmental review from Lori Byrne of the Department of Natural 
Resources, preliminary plan approval 12/21/2006, and other documents are also enclosed to 
provide background information for this plan. 

If you have any concerns regarding the attached documentation, please don't hesitate to 
contact me at 410-638-3103 extension 1378. 

Sincerely,. 

Michele Bynum 
Critical Area Planner 

MB/dl 
CC: Patricia Pudelkewicz, Chief, CIS and Environmental Planning 
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DAVID R. CRAIG 
HARFORD COUNTY EXECUTIVE 

LORRAINE COSTELLO 
DIRECTOR OF ADMINISTRATION 

HARFORD COUNTY GOVERNMENT 

December 7, 2007 
Mr. Marshall Johnson 
Project Evaluation Division 
Critical Area Commission 
Chesapeake and Atlantic Coastal Bays 
1804 West Street, Suite 100 
Annapolis, Maryland 21401 

Dear Mr. Johnson: 

RECEIVED 
DtC I 2 2007 

CRITICAL AREA COMMISSION 
Cliesapeake & Atlantic Coastal Bays 

Re: Brittany Quarters, Section II 

This letter is in response to your review dated August 7, 2007. Harford County 
Planning and Zoning has reviewed your comments and we offer the following response: 

1. This plan was previously submitted on April 12, 2006. Comments were received 
from Dawnn McCleary in letter dated April 27, 2006 and Harford County 
addressed those comments in a letter dated May 5, 2006; additional requested 
information from Fred Ward Associates was sent on May 31, 2006 to address 
SWM concerns. Subsequently, Harford County approved the Preliminary Plan on 
December 14, 2006. 

2. Harford County is now reviewing the SWM plan. We rely on our DPW to address 
concerns regarding SWM. In addition, permits may be required through Maryland 
Department of the Environment and/or Army Corps of Engineers to substantiate 
the adequacy of the new SW outfall plan. 

3. The Buffer Management Plan for fee-in-lieu submitted on June 18, 2007 by 
Frederick Ward Associates and Manekin Corporation will not be sufficient to 
meet BMP requirements. A landscaping plan has been requested from Jen Wilson 
of Fred Ward Associates that will detail channel stabilization of the outfall. 
Harford County is seeking as much on-site planting as possible. 

4. Plats for the development are currently on-hold until all necessary documents. 
Forest Conservation Plan, and Site Plan are revised according to the Preliminary 
Plan signed on December 14, 2006. The expanded buffer delineation as outlined 
in BZA case #4197 was previously addressed in a response to Dawnn McCleary 
in the letter dated May 5, 2006 from Nick Walls; exhibit 19 was reviewed during 
the BZA process for accuracy. 

5. All new documentation will be submitted to the Critical Area Commission for 
review. 

Preserving Harford's past; promoting Harford's future 
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If you have any concerns regarding our: comments, please don't hesitate to contact me at 
410-63 8-3103 extension 1378. 

Sincerely, 

Michele Bynum 
Critical Area Planner 

CC: Patricia Pudelkewicz, Chief, Environmental Planning 
Moe Davenport, Chief, Development Review Section 
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HARFORD COUNTY EXECUTIVE 

Hr 7io-Oj- 

C. PETE GUTWALD 
LORRAINE COSTEU.O DIRECTOR OF PLANNING & ZONING 

DIRECTOR OF ADMINISTRATION 

HARFORD COUNTY GOVERNMENT 
Department of Planning and Zoning 

May 31, 2006 

Ms. Dawnn McCleary 
Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Commission 
1804 West Street, Suite 100 
Annapolis, Maryland 21401 

RE: Flying Point Marina & Brittany Quarters 

Dear Ms. McCleary: 

As per your request, please find attached copies of the Flying Point Marina FIDS 
clearing calculations, 10% Worksheet, and Landscaping plan showing the compliance 
with the Buffer Exempt Area regulations. 

Additionally, enclosed is a response from Fred Ward Associates that details their 
stormwater management proposal for Brittany Quarters. This letter is in response to your 
request for more information on the process by which the stormwater management 
facilities were identified. 

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at (410) 638-3103 
ext 1378. 

Sincerely, 

RECEIVED Nick Walls 
Critical Area Planner 

JUN 0 5 2006 
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DAVID R. CRAIG 
HARFORD COUNTY EXECUTIVE 

LORRAINE COSTELLO 
DIRECTOR OF ADMINISTRATION 

C. PETE GUTWALD 
DIRECTOR OF PLANNING & ZONING 

HARFORD COUNTY GOVERNMENT 

Department of Planning and Zoning 

May 5, 2006 

Ms. Dawnn McCleary 
Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Commission 
1804 West Street, Suite 100 
Annapolis, Maryland 21401 

RE: Brittany Quarters 

Dear Ms. McCleary: 

This letter is in response to your comments dated April 27th 2006. The Harford County 
Department of Planning and Zoning has reviewed your comments and offers the 
following conclusions: 

1. In regards to the 10% Worksheet and calculations, we have submitted to you the 
applicant's plan for meeting these requirements. We understand your concerns 
regarding the location of the stormwater management facilities as they are 
currently placed on steep slopes and erodible soils. We rely on Harford 
County's engineers to provide the technical review of these facilities and to 
ensure the facilities meet the Stormwater 2000 regulations for design and build 
criteria. Any deficiencies in these plans will be addressed during the stormwater 
plan review process. We will forward your request for information to Frederick 
Ward Inc. in regards to the stormwater facility type and the process by which it 
was selected. Once we have received any information in this regard, we will 
forward it to your office. 

2. A copy of an approved plan from 1992 is included in this submission. This plan 
shows the expanded buffer to be located in a consistent fashion with the plan 
submitted in 2005/2006. As this preliminary plan (1992) was submitted shortly 
after the approval of the variance, it is considered the most accurate 
representation of the location of the expanded buffer available at this time. This 
document was approved by the Department of Planning and Zoning on 
December 23, 1992. Based on this plan, the Department of Planning and Zoning 
had decided that the location of the expanded buffer, as currently shown on the_ 
new preliminary plan, is accurate. 

JU. 
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Page 2 
Dawnn McCleary 
Re:      Brittany Quarters 

3. The applicant has met the conditions established by the Hearing Examiner's 
decision in regards to stormwater management. 

a. Condition 2 of the variance requires that "All storm water run-off from 
the entire development and run-off from the existing development to the 
north of the site shall be treated by storm water management facilities 
located on the site." This plan shows the location of a storm drain 
network and swales that capture the runoff from the surrounding 
development within this drainage area and is indicated in the red line 
revisions. This system collects the runoff and directs it to the stormwater 
management facilities as indicated on this plan. By providing this 
network, the applicant meets condition 2. 

b. Condition 9 of the variance requires that "Storm water management 
structures shall be conveyed in a non-erosive manner to a stable outlet." 
The applicant is aware of this requirement and has indicated that they 
will be addressing this issue. The preliminary plan indicates that they 
will be stabilizing the channel into which the discharge will be conveyed 
through the application of rip-rap. We have requested more information 
to be submitted in order to substantiate the adequacy of this protection 

X    strategy. This information will be submitted to us prior to the issuance of 
a grading permit and will be forwarded to you at that time. 

c. Condition 10 of the variance requires that "Storm drain outfalls from the 
existing off-site development shall be tied into the storm drain system for 
the subject property and conveyed to the proposed storm water 
management facilities." The applicant has met this requirement by 
providing a storm drain system that ties into the existing development to 
the north of the site and which conveys the run-off to the on-site 
stormwater facilities. This network is indicated in red line on the most 
recent series of plans submitted to your office. The applicant has 
therefore met condition 10 of the Variance. 

4. We will provide your office with a copy of the plat when it is submitted to our 
Department. The location of the non-tidal wetlands will be shown on the plat. 

Thank you for providing your comments in such a timely manner; it is greatly 
appreciated. If you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact my 
office at (410) 638-3103 ext. 1378. 

Nick Walls 
Critical Area Planner 

&nC. 



DAVID R. CRAIG 
HARFORD COUNTY EXECUTIVE 

ANTHONY S. MCCLUNE 
ACTING DIRECTOR OF PLANNING & ZONING 

LORRAINE COSTELLO 
DIRECTOR OF ADMINISTRATION 

HARFORD COUNTY GOVERNMENT 

Department of Planning and Zoning 

November 30, 2005 

Ms. Dawnn McCleary 
Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Commission 
1804 West Street, Suite 100 
Annapolis, Maryland 21401 

RE: Brittany Quarters 
Dear Ms. McCleary: 

Enclosed is a copy of the subdivision plan for Brittany Quarters. This plan 
proposes to create 68 residential lots, 43 of which are within the Critical Area. The Land 
Use Designation is IDA. This property was the subject of the Board of Appeals Case 
4197. This property was granted a variance to the extent of the expanded Buffer. 

This plan does not provide information as to the amount of proposed impervious 
surface or the 10% Reduction calculations as required in the IDA. This information has 
been requested and will be forwarded to you as soon as possible. 

Please review this project and return your comments to us as soon as possible.    If 
you require any more information, please contact me at (410) 638-3103. 

Sincerely, 

NiclTWalls 
Critical Area Planner 
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MARYLAND 
DEFy\RTMENT OF 

NATURAL RESOURCES 

Martin O'Malley, Governor 
Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Governor 

John ft. Griffin, Secretary 
Eric Schwaab, Deputy Secretary 

June 4, 2007 

Mr. Brad Tully 
Frederick Ward Associates 
P.O. Box 727 
5 South Main Street 
Bel Air, MD 21014-0727 

1. 
2. 

RE:     Environmental Review for Brittany Quarters Proposed Subdivision, FWA Project 
No. 2051137.00, off of Haverhill Road and Foster Knoll Road, Joppatowne Area, 
Harford County, Maryland. 

Dear Mr. Tully: 

The Wildlife and Heritage Service's database indicates that there is a population of state rare 
Spongy Lophotocarpus {Sagittaria calycina) occurring in close proximity to the project site, 
along the shoreline of Foster Branch. This population occurs within a Habitat Protection Area 
(HPA) designated as such by the County as HA L-14 and regulated within the Cheasapeake 
Bay Critical Area. The project site appears to overlap with the boundaries of this HPA and it is 
also possible that the Sagittaria could potentially occur on the project site itself, if the 
appropriate intertidal habitat is present. Activities that cause sedimentation and erosion on the 
project site may result in adverse impacts to this known population. Therefore we would 
encourage the applicant to adhere to all best management practices during all phases of 
construction, in order to avoid degradation of habitat for the Sagittaria and other important 
native species. 

Our analysis of the information provided also suggests that the forested area on the project site 
contains Forest Interior Dwelling Bird habitat. Populations of many Forest Interior Dwelling Bird 
species (FIDS) are declining in Maryland and throughout the eastern United States. The conservation 
of this habitat is mandated within the Critical Area and must be addressed by the project plan. 
Specifically, if FIDS habitat is present, the following guidelines should be incorporated into the 
project plan: 

Restrict development to nonforested areas. 
If forest loss or disturbance is unavoidable, concentrate or restrict development to the following 
areas: 
a. the perimeter of the forest (i.e., within 300 feet of existing forest edge) 
b. thin strips of upland forest less than 300 feet wide 
c. small, isolated forests less than 50 acres in size 
d. portions of the forest with low quality FIDS habitat, (i.e., areas that are already heavily 

fragmented, relatively young, exhibit low structural diversity, etc.) 
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410.260.8DNRortoll free in Maryland 877.620.8DNR • www.dnr.maryland.gov • TTY users call via Maryland Relay 
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3. Maximize the amount if forest "interior"; (forest area >300 feet from the forest edge) within each 
forest tract (i.e., minimize the forest edge:area ratio). Circular forest tracts are ideal and square 
tracts are better than rectangular or long, linear forests. 

4. Minimize forest isolation. Generally, forests that are adjacent, close to, or connected to other 
forests provide higher quality FIDS habitat than more isolated forests. 

5. Limit forest removal to the "footprint" of houses and to that which is necessary for the placement 
of roads and driveways. 

6. Minimize the number and length of driveways and roads. 
7. Roads and driveways should be as narrow and as short as possible; preferably less than 25 and 15 

feet, respectively 
8. Maintain forest canopy closure over roads and driveways. 
9. Maintain forest habitat up to the edges of roads and driveways; do not create or maintain mowed 

grassy berms. 
10. Maintain or create wildlife corridors. 
11. Do not remove or disturb forest habitat during April-August, the breeding season for most FIDS. 

This seasonal restriction may be expanded to February-August if certain early nesting FIDS (e.g., 
Barred Owl) are present. 

12. Landscape homes with native trees, shrubs and other plants and/or encourage homeowners to do 
SO. 

13. Encourage homeowners to keep pet cats; indoors or, if taken outside, kept on a leash or inside a 
fenced area. 

14. In forested areas reserved from development, promote the development of a diverse forest 
understory by removing livestock from forested areas and controlling white-tailed deer 
populations. Do not mow the forest understory or remove woody debris and snags. 

15. Afforestation efforts should target a) riparian or streamside areas that lack woody vegetative 
buffers, b) forested riparian areas less than 300 feet wide, and c) gaps or peninsulas of nonforested 
habitat within or adjacent to existing FIDS habitat. 

The Critical Area Commission's document "A Guide to the Conservation of Forest Interior Dwelling 
Birds in the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area" provides details on development standards and 
information about mitigation for projects where impacts to FIDS habitat cannot be totally avoided. 
Mitigation plantings for impacts to FIDS habitat may be required under the local government's 
Critical Area Program. The amount of mitigation required is generally based in whether or not the 
guidelines listed above are followed. 
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Thank you for allowing us the opportunity to review this project. If you should have any 
further questions regarding this information, please contact me at (410) 260-8573. 

Sincerely, 

Lori A. Byrne, 
Environmental Review Coordinator 
Wildlife and Heritage Service 
MD Dept. of Natural Resources 

ER      #2007.0887.ha 
cc:       D. Brinker, DNR 

L. Hoerger, CAC 
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BOARD OF APPEALS  CASE NO.   4197 

APPLICANTj    Lee National Corp. 

REQOEST:    Interpretation an4/or 
variance to permit new develop- 
ment in the Critical Area Buffer; 
end of Foster Knoll Drive, Joppa 

HEARING DATB:  October 30, 1991 

BEFORE THE 

ZONING HEARING EXAMINER 

OF HAR70RD CODNTV 

Hearing Advertised 
Aegis:  9/11/91 & 9/18/91 
Record: 9/11/91 & 9/18/91 

ZONING   HBAlHyq   BTAMlMER»fl   p^T^Tr,^ 

The Applicant is Lee National Corporation. The Applicant is 
requesting an Interpretation of the Department of Planning and zoning'a 

determination of the Critical Area Buffer or, in the alternative, a 
variance to allow new development to take place in the Critical Area 

The subject parcel is located in Joppatowne, south of Joppa Farm Road 
at the end of Haverhili Road, Brittany Drive, Chimney Oak Drive, and Foster 

Knoll Drive, in the First Election District. The parcel is identified a. 
Parcel No. 195, in Grid 3-B, on Tax Map 69. The parcel contains 29 552 
acres, more or lesS/ ali of which is 2oned R3> Approxiniately „ B acres 

of the parcel is located vithin the Chesapeake Critical Area, and the 
parcel is classified as an Intensely Developed Area (IDA). 

Mr. Edwin J. Garling appeared and testified that he is a land use 
analysis and project manager for Lee National Corporation. Mr. Garling 

testified that the subject property is bound by existing residential 
development to the north, property owned by Old Trails Partnership to the 
southwest, and the Penn Central Railroad tracks to the southeast. The 

property is undeveloped and covered by brush and secondary growth, with 
water, sewer, drainage lines, and roads from adjacent residential 
development intersecting the site. 
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m2 then0?^9 "" ^ APPliCant ha8 OWna,, *»- «*J«* P^rty since 1982, When xt wee conveyed to the Applicant fro» other corporete a«Iiiat! 

property h«  *! !     * ,&-   GarUn9 also satd th" th. subject 
PUcetlnc. ^7      "" TT" beCaUM a eeW« -«*«^ - >- in 

development plan ,or tn!^ «"M«>tiai «. and that the original 

approved in 19" anl T < "" '^"^ ^ 1M1 ""^"^"^ P^- w«e 
for the S1te"« Tr 1TS1 ? T^    ^ lateSt ^"^"^ *« »PP-ved site was for 185 lots in Noverober,   1976. 

l.h 7Mr   Garlin9  deSCribed   **•  P"posed   development  using  a   site   olan 
labeled as Applicant's Exhibit No. 17.    He indicated «„* , 
lots    each  « nnn ^ indicated that approximately 108 

He said ai,  ; ,      ,Uara      et' ^ "r0 10t Une ,,0U"8 «»1- ^ created. 
He eaid an lots would be clustered away from slopes, and he Indicated an 

toZZ "T be dMi3nated a3 e0m"On areaS' ""* MU" ^a^d   y 
lldTTe^t   iaSS:Ciati0n-     Mr-   GarUn9  aaSO  ""  —^  "Pen  space, would be  left   i„  its  „atural   state  and  i30latad trees  would  h! 
retard  wherever  possible.      «r.   Sarling  noted   that  Ihe   stt!   IT 
conceptual in natural and it may be necessarv to jl P        WaS 
i-^. •.*.      1 . ^        necessary to make minor modifieati one 

- u~;: SLST^^"* wr T"praoticai diffieu^ 
roads comd not be «nnected t    ^nCa   ""^ beCaUSe ^ four stub 

a large number of ZZ        T.'T^* ^ *""*  Cir0Ul"io« *- and ig numoer of the proposed lots could not be developed. 

prepared the site ol.n L Z      ,,,,9lne«"n9-  «r. Ward testified that he 

* pubnc :a
st.r

e *r z^z0*0** T^rr'whioh wouid ba ssrved 

topographic oondition/Zt'ai^ TlTl^'t  7 d"81^ '•M 

testimony by Sayiner th^t 4-v, Ward concl«ded his 
generally accepted enaine! i   ^"^ "^ ^^ ^ Co-i^ent with y accepted engineering practices and principles. 
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CftSfi No.   4197  -  T*a ^tional  a**?*•*^ 

The next witness to testify on behalf of the Applicant was 
Torrence M. Pierce, who qualified as an expert in the field of engineering 

and was allowed to render opinions regarding sediment control and storm 

water management.  Mr. Pierce said that he has visited the site, was 

familiar with the Applicant's request, and located the proposed storm water 

management facilities as shown on Applicant's Exhibit No. 18. The witness 

said that the storm water management facilities will manage all storm water 

run-off created by the project,  as well as run-off from exiting 

developments to the north of the site. He said the storm water management 

facilities will be retention basins which will collect the run-off and then 

discharge it through an out fall or pipe to an existing swale. Mr. Pierce 

said that, in his opinion, the proposed storm water management facility 

meets or exceeds all applicable requirements and will enable the Applicant 

to meet the required 10% pollutant loading reduction for' development of 

property classified IDA.  Mr. Pierce said that he has reviewed the Staff 

Report of the Department of Planning and Zoning, as well as the letter of 

October 22, 1991 from Michael Shockley of the soil Conservation District. 

Mr. Pierce said that he met with Mr. Shockley and, according to Mr. 

Shockley, the items listed in his letter were not recommendations but were 

rather comments concerning the Applicant's request.  Mr. Pierce said that 

assuming the comments were recommended conditions, he felt that Comments 

1, 3, 4, 5, 6 and 7 in the letter of October 22, 1991 were appropriate 

conditions of approval.  He explained that Comment 2, which recommended 

that water quality treatment for the first one-half inch of run-off be 

provided for the entire development rather than just the newly created 

impervious surface was ambiguous.  Mr. Pierce said that because the - 

proposed storm water management facility would treat all run-off water from 

the entire development, including that cause by adjoining, existing 

developments to the north. Comment 2 was adequately addressed. 

Mr. Pierce went on to say that Comment 3 was generally acceptable. 

He agreed that the storm drain out fall from the existing off-site 

development should be tied into the storm drain system for the subject 

property and conveyed to the proposed storm water management facility 
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gagg y<?n 4X97  -  r,fftt Nati0T.ai Q0^aV*H^ 

He said he was not sure what Mr. shockley meant by "consideration should 

be given to requiring, at a ainimum, quantitative treatment of storm water 

run-off conveyed to the site by the existing off site developments. He 

noted that all of the run-off that is created from the stubbed off roads 

entering into the property would be controlled on-site and treated by the 

storm water management facility as proposed. Therefore, he felt this 
comment was also addressed. 

In addition, Mr. Pierce said that he had reviewed the staff Report and 

the five conditions of approval recommended on page 9 of the Staff Report. 

Mr. Pierce said that Conditions i, 3 and 5 were simply recitations of 

existing State law with which the Applicant was required to comply.  He 

said Condition 2 was apparently taken from Mr. Shockley's letter of 

October 22,   1991, and Mr. Pierce said he already addressed that condition 

Mr. Pierce said that Condition 4, which called for the phasing plan for 

construction to be submitted at the time of preliminary plan review and 

approval by the Department of Planning and Zoning, which includes staging 

of site grading and unit construction, was appropriate,  m addition Mr - 

Pierce said that phased land clearing and no mass grading of the entire 

site were additional sediment control measures which should be implemented 

He stated that the project manager should be made aware of the sediment 

control requirements to be met on site and that an independent project 

engineer should monitor compliance with such requirements on an as needed 

Mr. Pierce also testified that he designed the proposed storm water 

management facilities. He said that, in his opinion, the proposed location 

for these facilities was the best for the site and would maintain all storm 

water rnun-off created both on and off site and, accordingly, they should 

not be disturbed since doing so would reduce their effectiveness. 
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Mr. Pi.ro. w.nt on to testify that he also selected the pump station 
location as shown on Applicant.* Exhibit Ko. 17. He said that, fro- a„ 
engineering standpoint, it is the best location on the site and would 

reXntTi ??*"* ^  "^ "^ ^ ^^  200 foot se«>~* '«- 
w!riT !     " PrOPe"y lin,S- Ha 8ald that if the "^P1"? "ation 
were moved as proposed by the staff Report, it would not function as well 

l!wLT I ^ Stati0,,' be0aU9e " a Sr"tt*' ^ st«i«»' « needs i lower elevation to function effectively. 

Mr. Pierce stated that, based on the sediment control and storm water 
management controls to be implemented, in his opinion, no sensitive 
environments, including streams, wetlands or other aguatic environments 
would be disturbed or adversely affected by erosion or storm water run-off 
either during or after construction. He also stated that for the above 
mentioned reasons, adjacent properties would not be adversely affected by 

d^v" rT rUn"0" 0r erOSi0n-   ^ faCt' he POlnted «* «*.* the development a, proposed would, as «r. Shoacley indicated, address an 
existing erosion and storm water management problem caused in part by the 
exastlng subdivisions to the north. 

The final witness to testify on behalf of the Applicant was Robert 
Jones who was accepted as an expert in the field of environmental science 
Kr. Jones testified that he prepared a pre and post development 
environmental assessment for the site. He said he was familiar with the 
proposed development of the subject parcel, the nature of the Applicant's 
reguest, and had personally visited the subject property. 

Dsing th. Buffer Plan (Applicant's Exhibit Ho. 19), Hr. Jones 

in bn,th:k
bOUndariM ^  tidal WaterS (in blUe)' «- ««•« P^erty 

(» black,, the critical area buffer (in red), the expanded buffer, J 
recommended by the Department of Planning and Zoning (in light green,, and 
the buffer proposed by th. Applicant (in darjc green). 
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Mr. Jones briefly described the proposed development.  He noted that 

the allowable density for the subject property was 5 to 10 dwelling units 

per acre. However, the Applicant's proposed density was 3.5 dwelling units 

per acre.  He said that, pursuant to the Code, 8 acres of passive open 

space would be provided, which is 3.7 acres more than the Code requires. 

He also testified that all mature, valuable trees located on the site would 

be protected, but that some trees technically classified as forest would 

be removed.  These trees consist of secondary growth that has occurred on 

the subject property after it was completely cleared in 1976.  Mr. Jones 

described highly erodible soil as those which are prone to erosion and that 

a »K» value is a scientific value assigned to soil which measures their 

erodibility. Mr. Jones testified that, with the exception of the critical 

area buffer, no habitat protection areas are located on the site or 

proposed for disturbance. An area of the Parkers Pipewort, an endangered 

- Plant species, was identified off-site. Recommendations for an appropriate 

protective zone which is not regulated as a habitat protection area was 

obtained from the Maryland Forest Park and wildlife Service.  A small 

portion of this area does fall on the subject property. However, this area 

is not proposed for disturbance; therefore, no impact to that species will 
occur, 

Mr. Jones stated he believed that the plain language of the Code gives 

the Department of Planning and Zoning the power to decide whether 

disturbance of critical areas would impact aquatic environments on a 

case-by-case basis. Here, as a result of the environmental controls to be 

implemented as described by Mr. Pierce and Mr. ward, he said it was clear 

that no such impact would resuit if development took place as proposed. 

In the alternative, Mr. Jones said that the testimony of Mr. Pierce and Mr. 

ward clearly shows that the proper environmental controls would ensure that 

no adverse impact would result to aquatic environments if the area was 

disturbed, and such a variance was justified and should be granted. 
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Case Mq,   4,,97 , y,ftfl ^fiontLl ^^^^ 

Mr.   Jones went  on  to sav th»*    •?«  i,< 
Proposed,   indudin,  th. LriL«    Jld IT"10"'   *" *'Val°>•'* " 
critical  area overlay ^1*^,' . Palr  ^ PUrpOS*  of th9 

flowed as propoJf ^ •nviron.nent,  « disturbance was 

Ms. Arden Holdredge,  chief of current Planning,  testified on behalf 

iiiir3""61*of pii,nning - 2onin«at ^ ==nci«sia
0;

n
0r:h: 

rprorer:;ase-a„si:t
said

1
that even thou* *-cou^ —" «*-.*£ 

Ar« cZT < v intSnse11' ^^o^ area (IDA) in 1988, the Critical 
Area comnission had recoMtended otherwise she uid th=.* \ critical 
thaf *-H« «i* w-iiwtwABe.  bne said that she recognized 
that the plan presented by the Applicant was conceptual in natura^h^h 
made evaluating the Dlan dlrn-.n.  «v   -^ ^ nature which 

aid not feel Jat tte ^t"f S!' , " ^ »*«*>»»* si^y 
,nrt .      , the VBri«,«,» requested had been justified 

nterp e^ldT' "" HMrln9 ^^   ^   •    ^^ inrerpretation and recommendations in the Staff Report 
No protestants appeared in opposition to tfte request. 

CQNCLPglOye 

Area Buf^ *^  '^ ^^ ^^ t0 ^^^ 0f «- Critic*, Area Buffer, Section 2«7-4i.i(C,(2)(a, is controlling and states, 

waters tidal wetlands ^te^tS'LiSiS.'STi iine of tidal 
and maintained in a natural^ondlS• mK^H be established 
be expanded beyond oneihSL^f^J J^is buffer area is to 
sensitive areas such as ^t• (}00) f*? ^ incl^e contiouous 
erodible soils whose Lv«i5? s^P63/ hydric soils and highly 
streams, wetland^fTz^S^SS^^^iatTMm *** in^ 
contiguous slopes of fiftee^tV^ /^•ents* In the case of 
is to be expand f« ^tt f\Vt ^oAlV^ ^^^ the buffer 
slope or to the too of< +£* , r ^W one Percent (1%) of 
extent." ^^ 0f the sloPe' whichever is greater in 
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pasa NO. jig? - Mn wtli9TI1tT grxssxzt^ 

(2) tt^^uSSF1;?* 0f * ^^ancf Wil1 not conf^ upon 
defied Pbv X^ any .?pecial Prlvilege that would be' 

The Applicant, in response to that Section, argues that granting the 
variance would not confer- a• =«««<,i  i   *. anting tne 
not be .vali^iT*  If Privilege on the AppUcant that would 
not be available to other lands or structuree within the critical Area 
Anyone ehould be ailowed to develop their property u  they can shtt tLT 
through the implementation of environmental controls, no adverse i^act « 

IZl:*: ^  WOUld "eUlt-  "^ laBd 0•«' —in, he could 
prooeL ," T enVi""»entil «nt^» " ^e Applicant, can develop his 

ZZZZ T *"  ant PrOPOSeS- ThUS' n0 PrivUe9a «»«" *• =°««red hy granting the variance. 

"' oracir2•s?^«ee Jf^'" ls not based uPon oonditions 

SSittS   "1M:in'   ^ ^   oTbSild"" use'^Sit^? 
??^ertyd    0r    '»«-<****«>*.    on    an/   neigh^oSng 

in response to that Section, the Applicant argues it is obvious that 
the var.anc. reguest was not based on conditions or circumstances wh^ 

0•.,n ' M,d that t"8 variance is required due to specific 
conditions of the subject parcel. •pwsinc 

<4) Slect^tlr^L1,"?.. 0' a variance will not adversely 

granting of the variM« Jni h. ^ area' 1nd the 

purpose'and intent of "is^ecWon^ har,,,0ny With «»» 

beina^ ^"r* ar9UeS *""' "^ 0n *"• ^ronmental control measures 
being implemented, there will be no adverse impact on water quality fish 
wildlife or plant habitat within the critical Area. The variance^ill bl 

r e^r^r^TfinteBt r- ^—- -~— ever would result from granting the requested variance. 
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gflPa N9B   H97  - T^e National  cornft^^^^ 

(5)    lttlJ£   identified  habitat  protection   areas   on   or 
adjacent   to   the   site   have   been   protected   by   the 
SSSiffor^aT1*   ^   indentation   of ^it^r on si^e or orr-site programs. 

The Applicant, in response to that Section, has introduced evidence 
that all identified habitat protection areas will be protected except, of 
course, the expanded Critical Area Buffer located on the site to be 
disturbed, which is the subject of the requested variance. 

^  exeLd^ 25°^ allof?tio« for the county will not be exceeded by the granting of the variance. 

The Applicant testified that the growth allocation for the county is 
not affected by this request. 

The Applicant must also comply with the requirements of Section 267-11 
of the zoning Code, which permits variances, provided that the Board finds: 

(1)    SL reas°I? ^f the uniqueness of the property or 
topographical conditions, the literal enforcement of 
this code would result in practical difficulty or 
unreasonable hardship. ^j-vuxty or 

C2) S?J^a^e Wili not ^substantially detrimental to 
adjacent properties or will not materially impair the 
purpose of this Code or the public interest. 

In response to that Section, the Applicant argues first that the 
subject property has an irregular shape and contains highly erodible soil 
and steep slopes. it does not lie adjacent to tidal waters, but is 
separated from them by an undeveloped parcel which varies in width from 130 
to 700 feet, it is the last undeveloped section in Joppatowne and has four 
stub roads leading into it with an adjacent subdivision causing run-off and 
sediment control problems. it has also been planned for residential 
development and was totally cleared in 1976. The County Council intended 
that it be developed when it was classified an Intensely Developed Area 
(IDA in 1988 but due to a sewer moratorium, the parcel has not been 
developed and is, therefore, clearly unique. 

10 
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Case No. 4187 , T1f,e Ma^iOT,»l corporat^^ 

It is the opinion of the Hearing Examiner that Section 

267-41.1(0)(2)(a) of the Code requires the Department to expand the 

Critical Area Buffer within the limits set forth in that Section The 

Department, based on that Section, has indicated (on Attachment No. 7 to 

the Staff Report), the Critical Area Buffer, it is further the opinion of 

the Hearing Examiner, based upon the information available to the 

Department at the time of preparation of the Staff Report and Attachment 

No. 7, that the Department of Planning and Zoning made the correct 

interpretation of the expanded Critical Areas Buffer. 

Having decided that the Department of Planning and Zoning•* 

interpretation of the Critical Areas Buffer is correct, it must now be 

determined whether the Applicant has produced sufficient facts to be 

granted a variance to disturb the expanded Critical Areas Buffer. The 

Applicant is requesting a variance for 7.69 acres on the total parcel of 

29.55 acres, m order to be granted a variance, the Applicant must comply 

with section 267-11 of the Harford County Code, pertaining to variances, 

and Section 267-41.i(H) of the code pertaining to variances in the Critical 
Area. 

Section 267-41.1(H) of the Code sets forth a 6 part test for variances 
in the Critical Area.  Those areas are: 

(1> section1itfirialHint?rpr^tation ?f **• P^isions of this 
f«?•S J111 aePriv« the applicant of rights commonly 
enjoyed by other properties in similar geographic and 
land use management areas within the critical aria? 

The Applicant's response to that Section is the literal enforcement 

of the law would deprive the Applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other 

properties in similar geographic and land use management areas within the 

critical Area. The subject property contains soil and slopes which prevent 
the proposed development, while other similar properties do not. 

Therefore, unless the requested variance is granted, the right to develop 

Property would be given to the owners of other properties but not to the 
Applicant. 
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ease ffl>. jM  - 1,99 Natieaal carp^r.^^n 

Second, Mr. Edwin J. Garling, a land use analysis and project manager 

for the Applicant, testified the property is unique and has special 

topographic conditions and the literal enforcement of the Code would result 

in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship in that it would 

unreasonably limit the use of the parcel and would prevent the Applicant 

from completing the traffic circulation pattern by connecting the four stub 
roads which end on the subject property. 

Third, because of the environmental controls agreed to by the 

Applicant, the variance would not be detrimental to adjacent properties and 

would not materially impair the public interest or the purpose of the code. 

It is the recommendation of the Hearing Examiner that the requested 

variance to grant development activities in the Critical Area Buffer, as 

shown on Applicant's Exhibit Wo. 19, be granted, subject to the fon^w 
conditions:       "  "" 

1. Efforts shall be made by the Applicant to retain as 

much forested area as possible. Retained forested 

areas shall be in blocks, particularly in sensitive 

areas adjacent to drainage ways, wetlands, flood 

plains, steep slopes, and on soils mapped LyD and Av. 

2. All storm water run-off from the entire development and 

run-off from the existing development to the north of 

the site shall be treated by storm water management 

facilities located on the site. 

infiltration practices shall be used to the maximum 

extent possible for both qualitative and quantitative 
management of storm water run-off. 

Storm water management structures shall be used for 

sediment control during site development. 

3. 

4. 

\J 

11 
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5- The Applicant shall maintain perimeter Sediment 
controls during mass grading, road and utility 
construction, and building phases. 

6- The Applicant shall phase construction activities and 
related erosion sediment controls. 

7. sediment retention structures shall be designed to 

utilize 3,600 cubic feet of storage per acre of 
draxnage area. 

8. The phasing plan for construction shall be submitted 

at the time for preliminary plan review and approval 
by the Department of Planning and Zoning. The phasing 

Plan shall include the staging of site grading and unit 

construction. Mass grading of the entire site shall 
not be permitted. 

9.   Storm water management structures shall be designed to 

provide discharge to be conveyed in a non-erosive 
manner to a stable outlet. 

10.  Storm drain outfalls from the existing off-site 

development shall be tied into the storm drain system 

for the subject property and conveyed to the proposed 
storm water management facilities. 

11.  lot grading and on-site drainage shall minimize water 
flow across lots. 

The project manager for construction of the proposed 
develop»ent shall be lnstnicted „ to applicable 

•ediment control and storm water management 

reguxremsnts by an independent project engineer. The 
Project engineer shall monitor compliance with such 
requirements on an as needed basis. 

12. 

12 
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gaps yp, H97 . Ree National toi^^i.^, 

13. The Applicant shall install sediment controls around 
any soil stock piles. 

14. All soil disturbances shall be stabilized within five 
(5) working days. 

Date   DECEMBER 3, 1991 

L. A. Hinderhqffer 
Zoning Hearing Examiner 

13 
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GENERAL PLANTING NOTES 
1. ALL PU\NT MATERIAL SHALL CONFORM TO THE SIZES GIVEN IN THE PLANTING LIST 

AND SHALL BE NURSERY GROWN IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE "USA STANDARD FOR 
NURSERY STOCK" LATEST EDITION. 

2. ALL PLANTING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH STANDARD AMERICAN ASSOCIATION 
OF NURSERYMEN PROCEDURES AND SPECIFICATIONS. 

3. THE DEVELOPER SHALL GUARANTEE FOR TWO (2) FULL GROWING SEASONS, 75% 
SURVIVAL OF ALL PLANT MATERIALS INSTALLED ACCORDING TO THIS Pim    ALL 
PLANTINGS SHALL BE BONDED FOR THE SAME PERIOD. 

4. THE DEVELOPER AGREES TO PLANT THE SPECIFIED QUANTITY AND TYPE OF PLANTS 
AS OUTLINED IN THE PLAN. 

NOTES 

THE DEVELOPER AGREES TO PLANT THE MATERIAL 
EACH PLANT TYPE. 

THE APPROPRIATE SEASON FOR 

6. PU\NT MATERIAL SHALL BE OBTAINED FROM HEALTHY NURSERY STOCK, HAVE A 
HEALTHY VIGOROUS ROOT SYSTEM, AND BE FREE OF PESTS, DISEASES, AND 
DISFIGUREMENT. 

7. SUBSTITUTION OF PLANT MATERIAL DUE TO AVAILABILITY MUST BE APPROVED BY 
THE HARFORD COUNTY OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING. 

8. TREES SHALL BE PLANTED SO AS NOT TO INTERFERE WITH OVERHEAD OR 
UNDERGROUND UTILITY STRUCTURES. 

9. AT LEAST 75% OF THE PLANTINGS MUST SURVIVE FOR AT LEAST TWO GROWING 
SEASONS IN ORDER TO SECURE RELEASE OF THE FINANCIAL SURETY. 

1. BOUNDARY WAS SURVEYED BY FWA, 2004. 

2. TOPOGRAPHY FROM HARFORD COUNTY CIS 2000. 

3. THERE IS NO  100-YEAR FLOODPLAIN ON THE PROPERTY 
ACCORDING TO FEMA MAP 24025C0259D JANUARY 7, 2000. 

4. A LANDSCAPING PLAN WILL BE SUBMITTED PRIOR TO FINAL 
CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS. 

5. THE SUBJECT PROPERTIES ARE WITHIN THE INTENSELY 
DEVELOPED AREA OF THE CHESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL AREA. 

Reforestation 
Project 

Coution! 
This Areo Conloins 

New Trfics 
Pleose Help Us Protect 

And Core For This 
Young Forest 

Trees For Your Future 

THIN     1/3  OF  INITIAL  BF^ANCHING. 
RETAINING  NATURAL  FORM 

RUBBER  HOSE OVER WIRE,  2" SQ 
HARDWOOD STAKES,  MIN  8'  LONG; 
PL^CE STAKES  PARALLEL TO ADJACENT 
WALKS AND  BUILDINGS.EXTEND  STAKES 
TO  FIRM  BEARING AS NEEDED 

SET  1/8 OF ROOTBALL 
ABOVE  FINISHED GRADE 
UNLESS OTHERWISE  REQ'D 
BY  SOIL   CONDITIONS 

CUT AND  REMOVE  COVERING   FROM 
TOP   l/3 OF ROOT BALL 

3" MULCH 

3"  HT SAUCER AROUND TREE  PIT 

FINISHED GRADE 

SCARIFY SUBSOIL 
TO  6" MIN  DEPTH 

UNDISTURBED  EARTH 

TOPSOIL MIX 

DECIDUOUS  TREE  PLANTING 
NOTE:  LANDSCAPE  FABRIC TO  BE INSTALLED 

BENEATH   MULCH   IN ALL  PLANTING  BEDS 
UNLESS OTHERWISE  NOTED 
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LEGEND SCALE:  r,=30' 

BOUNDARY   LINE 

I   EXISTING  CONTOURS 

• SOILS   BOUNDARY 

EXISTING  TREELINE 

EXISTING   SEWER 

EXISTING   WATER 

EXISTING   STRUCTURE 

PROPOSED  STRUCTURE 

REFORESTATION  AREA 

PLANTING SCHEDULE 

DEVELOPMENT SUMMARY 

M 

TAX MAP PARCEL PROPERTY OWNER PREMISES ADDRESS DEED REF PUT ZONING ACREAGE 

62 434 LOT 1 2922 PULASKI HIGHWAY LLC 2922 PULASKI HWY ABINGDON, MD 21009 4163/636 62/85 B3 (RT 40 CRD OVERLAY) 1.19 AC 

62 434 LOT 2 2922 PULASKI  HIGHWAY LLC ROUTE 40 ABINGDON, MD 21009 4163/636 59/105 B3  (RT 40 CRD OVERLAY) 0.34 AC 

62 750 JAMES & THERESA THOMAS ROUTE 40 ABINGDON, MD 21009 2230/87   B3 (RT 40 CRD OVERLAY) 0.34 AC 

62 337 JAMES & THERESA THOMAS 3928 PULASKI HWY ABINGDON, MD 21009 1429/54   B3 (RT 40 CRD OVERLAY) 0.30 AC 

SYMBOL 
AREA 

COMMON NAME WET INSTALLED SIZE SPACING 
25 FT A B 

® 4 3 6 GREEN ASH FACW 1" CAL    B & B CONT. 15" 

o 4 3 3 SYCAMORE FACW 1" CAL    B & B CONT. 15" 

K 4 3 0 SERVICE BERRY FAC 1" CAL    B & B CONT. 15' 

$ 0 0 3 RED OAK FACU 1" CAL    B & B CONT. 15' 

# 0 0 4 EASTERN RED BUD FACU 1; CAL    B & B CONT. 15' 

IMPERVIOUS AREAS 
WITHIN 100 FT BUFFER 

BUILDING: 650 SF 
PARKING: 2,166 SF 
WALKWAY: 1,028 SF 
TOTAL: 3,844 SF 

TOTAL PLANTING AREA REQUIRED: 
TOTAL PLANTING AREA PROPOSED 
TOTAL 25' BUFFER PLANTING: 
TOTAL 100' BUFFER PLANTING: 
REMAINING PLANTING REQUIRED: 
PROPOSED FEE- 

TOTAL PLANTINGS:    37 PLANTINGS 

7,688 SF 
7,838 SF 
1,922 SF 
6,916 SF 

772 SF 
LIEU: $926.40 (772 x $1.20 = $926.40), WHICH 

WAS ACCEPTED AND PAID ON  11/13/07. 

FOREST   REFORESTATION   SIGN 
TOTAL ACREAGE:      2.17 AC 
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GENERAL SITE NOTES 
1. BOUNDARY FROM DEED PLOT CREATED BY FREDERICK WARD ASSOCIATES. 

INC. AND BY HIGHLAND SURVEY ASSOCIATES. INC (8/04) PARCEL A 
AND FROM TAX ASSESSMENT INFORMATION. 

2. TOPOGRAPHY FROM HARFORD COUNTY GIS. 2(J 

3. THERE IS NO 100-YEAR FLOQDPLAIN ON THE SITE ACCORDING TO FEMA 
MAP NUMBER 24025C0185D (1/7/2000). 

4. SOILS BOUNDARY AND INFORMATION FROM SOIL SURVEY OF HARFORD 
COUNTY. USDA 1975. 

5. NO ADDITIONAL CLEARING OF ANY FORESTED AREA ON THE SUBJECT 
PROPERTY SHALL BE PERMITTED WITHOUT PRIOR APPROVAL FROM THE HARFORD 
COUNTY OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING. 

6. ALL TREE CONSERVATION/PROTECTION MEASURES SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE DETAILS AND CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE AS SHOWN ON 
THIS SHEET OF THE APPROVED FOREST CONSERVATION PLAN. 

7. SITE CONSTRUCTION IN AREAS NEAR LIMIT OF DISTURBANCE SHALL NOT BEGIN 
UNTIL THE ABOVE TREE PROTECTION MEASURES HAVE BEEN INITIATED AND 
APPROVED BY THE HARFORD COUNTY OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING. 

8. ALL FENCED AREAS WILL BE MAINTAINED AND REPAIRED BY THE CONTRACTOR 
FOR THE DURATION OF THE CONTRACT. 

9. SELECTIVE PRUNING AND UNDERGROWTH REMOVAL WITHIN FENCED AREAS 
SHALL BE CONDUCTED UNDER THE SUPERVISION OF THE PROJECT ECOLOGIST. 

10. THIS PROJECT IS REQUIRED TO PLANT 2.26 ACRES OFF-SITE TO MEET THE 
FOREST CONSERVATION REQUIREMENT. MANEKIN CORPORATION HAS PURCHASED 
2.26 ACRES OF FOREST. AT AN OFF-SITE TREEBANK OPERATED BY ECOTONE. INC. 
THIS REQUIREMENT WILL BE MET AT THE LYNN FARM (TAX MAP 2. PARCEL 16). 

SEQUENCE OF CONSTRUCTION 
FOREST CONSERVATION 
1. PRECONSTRUCTION MEETING/SITE WALK WITH CONTRACTORS AND OTHER 

RESPONSIBLE PARTIES TO DEFINE PROTECTION MEASURES TO BE UTILIZED 
AND TO POINT OUT PARTICULAR TREES TO BE SAVED. 

2. STAKE OUT LIMITS OF DISTURBANCE AND TREE PROTECTION FENCING LOCATIONS. 

3. INSTALL TREE PROTECTION FENCING: FENCING TO BE INSPECTED BY THE 
PROJECT ECOLOGIST AND HARFORD COUNTY PLANNING AND ZONING. 

4. PROCEED WITH TREE REMOVAL AND SITE IMPROVEMENTS AS PER APPROVED 
SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN - TO BE INSPECTED BY HARFORD COUNTY PLANNING 
AND ZONING. 

5. TREE PROTECTION DEVICES SHALL BE REMOVED AFTER ALL FINISHED GRADING 
AND UTILITY CONSTRUCTION HAS OCCURED AND WITH APPROVAL FROM THE 
HARFORD COUNTY OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING. 

6. SELECTIVE PRUNING AND UNDERGROWTH REMOVAL WITHIN FENCED AREAS SHALL 
BE CONDUCTED UNDER THE SUPERVISION OF THE PROJECT ECOLOGIST. 

7. INSTALL STREET TREES AFTER ALL CUT GRADING HAS BEEN COMPLETED. 

GENERAL PLANTING  NOTES 
1. ALL MATERIALS AND PROCEDURES US!£D IN THIS PROJECT MUST COMPLY WITH 

THE BASIC CONCEPTS OUTLINED IN THE "HARFORD COUNTY FOREST COVER 
CONSERVATION AND REPLACEMENT MANUAL. 

2. ALL PLANTING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH STANDARD AMERICAN 
ASSOCIATION OF NURSERYMEN PROCE!)URES AND SPECIFICATIONS. ALL 
PLANT MATERIAL SHALL CONFORM TO THE SIZES GIVEN IN THE PLANT LIST 
AND SHALL BE NURSERY GROWN IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE "USA STANDARD 
FOR NURSERY STOCK". LATEST EDITION. 

3. THE CONTRACTOR AND OWNERS REPRESENTATIVE SHALL VERIFY THE CORRECT 
LOCATION OF ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES IN THE FIELD PRIOR TO INSTALLATION 
OF ANY PLANT MATERIALS. 

4. PLANT MATERIAL LOCATION TO BE STAKED IN THE FIELD AND APPROVED 
BY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO PLANTING. 

5. OBTAIN APPROVAL FROM OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE AND HARFORD COUNTY 
PLANNING AND ZONING BEFORE MAKING ANY SUBSTITUTIONS OR CHANGES. 

6. THE DEVELOPER SHALL GUARANTEE PLANTINGS FOR TWO (2) FULL GROWING 
SEASONS. 85% SURVIVAL OF ALL PLANT MATERIALS INSTALLED ACCORDING TO 
THIS PLAN. ALL PLANTINGS SHALL BE BONDED FOR THE SAME PERIOD. 

7. THE DEVELOPER AGREES TO PLANT THE SPECIFIED QUANTITY AND TYPE OF 
PLANTS AS OUTLINED IN THE PLAN. 

8. THE DEVELOPER AGREES TO PLANT THE MATERIAL IN THE APPROPRIATE 
SEASON FOR EACH PLANT TYPE. 

9. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS TO PROVIDE ALL MATERIALS AND LABOR. INCLUDING 
PLANTS. PLANTER FILL MATERIALS. MULCHES, SOIL PREPARATION. DECORATIVE ITEMS. 
INSPECTION. TRANSPORTATION. WARRANTY. ETC. PROVIDE A WARRANTY ON ALL 
WORK FOR A MINIMUM OF ONE YEAR INCLUDING ONE CONTINUOUS GROWING 
SEASON. COMMENCE WARRANTY ON THE DATE IDENTIFIED IN THE CERTIFICATE 
OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION. WARRANTY TO INCLUDE COVERAGE OF PLANTS 

AM  OTT1!:1   DT7>"riAr)T?OrnAT'TrV\T   FR0M DEATH W  UNHEAI-THY CONDITIONS. REPLACEMENT PLANTS SHALL BE THE 
UiN"oll£j     IV£jrUK£jOlAlUW       SAME S,ZE AND SPEC,ES AS SPECIFIED, PLANTED IN THE NEXT GROWING SEASON JL    1_J        J i_i _  1 1 .    1 ^^ A NEW WARRANTY C0MMENCING WITH THE DATE QF THE REpLACE|OT# 

CLEARING 
CHART 
INSIDE CBCA OUTSIDE CBCA TOTALS 

TOTAL FOREST 19.74 AC 8.28 AC 28.02 AC 

TOTAL CLEARING 11.83 AC 7.61 AC 19.44 AC 

TOTAL RETAINING 7.91 AC 0.67 AC 8.58 AC 

ANCHOR POSTS SHOULD 
BE UINIUUH 2' STEEL 

U' CH/WKL Oft 2'x 2' 
TIBER. 6'  IN LENGTH 
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1. FOREST PROTECTION DEVICE ONLY. 
2. RETENTION AREA HILL BE SET AS PART OF THE REVIEV PROCESS. 
i. BOUNDARIES OF RETENTION AREA SHOULD BE STAKED AW FLAGGED 

PRIOR TO INSTALLING DEVICE. 
4. ROOT OAHACE SHOULD BE AVOIDED. 
5. PROTECTIVE SICHACE HAY ALSO BE USED. 
S. DEVICE SHOULD BE MAINTAINED THROUGHOUT CONSTRUCTION. 

DETAIL  - FOREST PROTECTION   OPTION: 
PLASTIC MESH   FENCING 

NOT TO SCALE 

SYMBOL 
QUANTITY COMMON 

NAME SIZE LOCATION SPACING A B C 
•;•";,'' v-> 

5 14 10 RED 
MAPLE 2" CAL REFORESTATION 

AREA 
20' x 20' 
RANDOM 

:-;•-••. '-• 

; •.-•;.••'• . -i,^ 
A 14 10 TULIP 

POPLAR 2" CAL REFORESTATION 
AREA 

20' x 20' 
RANDOM 

A 14 10 RED BUD 2" CAL REFORESTATION 
AREA 

20' x 20' 
RANDOM 

T.-, :"-'•* :'• -'r v 

-.1',    •   '•• A 14 9 GREEN ASH 2" CAL REFORESTATION 
AREA 

20' x 20' 
RANDOM 

A 14 9 SERVICE 
BERRY 2" CAL REFORESTATION 

AREA 
20' x 20' 
RANDOM 

© 7 5 WILLOW 
OAK 2" CAL SWM POND 20' x 20' 

ON CENTER 

o 7 5 BALD 
CYPRESS 2" CAL SWM POND 20' x 20' 

ON CENTER 

'•'.•'."•• ';.-*• . -'v;; 7 ARROW 
WOOD 3" CAL REFORESTATION 

AREA 20' x 20' 

TOTAL 28 84 58 170 TOTAL TREES/ SHRUBS FOR REFORESTATION 

10. PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE OBTAINED FROM HEALTHY NURSERY STOCK. HAVE 
A HEALTHY VIGOROUS ROOT SYSTEM. BE FREE OF DISEASE AND/OR 
INFESTATION AND BE FREE OF DISFIGUREMENT. 

11. MAINTAIN PLANT LIFE IMMEDIATELY AFTER PLACEMENT AND CONTINUE 
MAINTENANCE UNTIL TERMINATION OF WARRANTY. MAINTENANCE TO INCLUDE 
WEEDING. APPLICATIONS OF PESTICIDES. WATERING. TRIMMING AND PRUNING. 
DISEASE CONTROL. AND MAINTENANCE OF PLANT BRACING EQUIPMENT. 

12. THERE ARE PORTIONS QF REFORESTATION AREAS THAT NEED TO BE BUSH HOG 
MOWED BEFORE PLANTING. THESE AREAS MAY REQUIRE SPOT SPRAYING OF 
MULTIFLORA ROSE . 

STREET TREE PLANTINGS 
SYMBOL NO. NAME SIZE LOCATIONS SPACING 

% 22 TREE SIGNS N/A AS SHOWN AS SHOWN 

0 32 SYCAMORE 12'-M' HT B iB 
2"--2|/2" CAL STREET TREE AS SHOWN 

LOCATION   MAP 
SCALE; 1"= 2000' 

SITE DATA 
PREMISES ADDRESS: FOSTER KNOLL ROAD & HAVERH1LL ROAD 

JOPPA. MARYLAND 21085 

TAX MAP: 69   PARCEL: 195 

ZONED: (R3) RESIDENTIAL 

DEED REF: 1174/804 & 1008/1019 

TOTAL SITE ACREAGE:        29.55+ AC 

CHESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL AREA: 20.28 AC 

TOTAL FORESTED AREA:        28.02 AC 

RETENTION THRESHOLD (30%):     8.41 AC 

NET TRACT AREA (NTA):        9.27+ AC 

CONSERVATION THRESHOLD (307.):  2.78 AC 

FOREST WITHIN NTA: 8.28+ AC 

PROPOSED NTA CLEARING: 7.61 AC 

NTA FOREST TO REMAIN: 0.67 AC 

REQUIRED REFORESTATION?' 5.60 AC 

0N-S1TE REFORESTATION: 1.66::AG: 

STREET TREE CREDIT (30%): 1.68 AC 

REMAINING REFORESTATION: 2.26; AC 

OFF-SITE TREE BANKJ-2.26 AC ^ 

LEGEND 
- PROPERTY BOUNDARY 

- EXISTING CONTOURS 

EXISTING TREELINE 

STAND BOUNDARY 

  EXISTING STRUCTURE 

  SOILS BOUNDARY 

1 ' ' ' I M I I 11 NONTIDAL WETLANDS 

  WATERS OF THE U.S. 

  25' STATE WETLAND BUFFER 

  75' COUNTY HPA BUFFER 

SLOPES 15-25% 

SLOPES >25% 

Z^ / 

TPF- •TPF- 

(UOB) 

CHESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL AREA 

100 YEAR FLOODPLAIN 

TREE PROTECTION FENCING 

TREE PROTECTION FENCING 

FOREST RETENTION SIGN 

EX LOT LABEL 

PROP LOT LABEL 

ONSITE REFORESTATION 

REFORESTATION SIGN 

in 
o 

a 
a. 

12/07/05 
03/17/06 

REFORESTATION REVISIONS 
REFORESTATION REVISIONS 

T" 
A 

DEVELOPER 

MANEKIN  CORPORATION 
7061 COLUMBIA  GATEWAY   DRIVE 

COLUMBIA, MD  21046 

T 
B 

OWNER 

LEE NATIONAL CORPORATION 
645 5TH  AVENUE - 8TH   FLOOR 

NEW   YORK, NY   10022 
FWV 
FREDERICK WARD ASSOCIATES 

ARCHITECTS     ENGINEERS     PLANNERS    SURVEVORS 

P.O. Box 727, 5 South Main Street 
Bel Airf Maryland 21014-0727 
410-879-2090 
410-893-1243 fax 

wwwJrederickward.com 

FOREST CONSERVATION  PLAN 

BRITTANY  QUARTERS 

1ST ELECTION DISTRICT HARFORD COUNTY,   MARYLAND 
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BOUNDARY FROM HARFORD COUNTY G.I.S    (2000). 

2. TOPOGRAPHY FROM HARFORD COUNTY G.f.S.   (2000: 

3. THERE   IS A 100-YEAR FL00DPLAIN ON (HE SITE ACCORDING TO FEMA MAP 
NUMBER 24025C0063D AND 24O25CO064D (1/7/2000). 

4. SOILS BOUNDARY AND  INFORMATION FROM SOIL SURVEY OF HARFORD COUNTY,  USDA 1975. 

5. BOARD OF APPEALS CASEs  4197 

6. ACTIVE OPEN SPACE PLANS WILL BE SUBMITTED UNDER SEPERATE COVER. 

7. FOREST CONSERVATION PLANS SUBMITTED UNDER SEPERATE COVER. 

8. FINAL LOCATION OF FIRE HYDRANTS,  VALVES,  WATER I (NES.  SEWER LINES ETC 
SHALL BE DETERMINED DURING CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS. 

PREMISES ADDRESS:  FOSTER KNOLL ROAD & HAVERHILL ROAD 
JOPPA.  MARYLAND 21085 

TAX MAP:  69 PARCEL:   195 

ZONED:   (R3) RESIDENTIAL 

DEVELOPMENT TYPE:     COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PROJECT  (COP) 

PROPOSED USE:    SINGLE FAMILY DETACHED 

DEED REF:   1174/804 & 1008/1019 

TOTAL SITE ACREAGE; 29.55+ AC 

CHESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL AREA:    20.28 AC 

DESIGNATION:     INTENSELY DEVELOPED AREA  (IDA) 

PERMITTED DENSITY:     10 DWELLING UNITS PER ACRE  (295 DWELLINGS) 

PROPOSED NUMBER OF LOTS:    68 

PROPOSED DENSITY:    2.3 DWELLING UNITS PER ACRE 

REQUIRED OPEN SPACE:    5.91  AC 

PROVIDED OPEN SPACE:    8.20 AC 

REQUIRED ACTIVE OPEN SPACE:    2.36 AC 

PROVIDED ACTIVE OPEN SPACE:    1.26 AC 

1.10 AC TO BE PROVIDED BY FEE-iN-LiEU) 

TOTAL FORESTED AREA:    28.02 AC 

CRITICAL AREA FOREST:     19.74 AC 

FOREST REMOVED OUTSIDE CRITICAL AREA:    7.61  AC 

FOREST REMOVED WITHIN CRITICAL AREA:     11.83 AC 

TOTAL FOREST REMOVED:    19.44 
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PROPERTY BOUNDARY 

EXISTING CONTOURS 

EXISTING  TREELINE 

STAND BOUNDARY 

EXISTING STRUCTURE 

SOILS BOUNDARY 

-J    LX-LU   LLJ^LX   NONTIDAL WETLANDS 

WATERS OF  THE U.S. 

25'   STATE  WETLAND BUFFER 

75'   COUNTY NRD BUFFER 

SLOPES 15-257, 

Oil 

TYPICAL LOT LAYOUT 
nn 
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NOT TO SCALE 

NOT TO SCALE 

NOTES:  SIDE YARD SETBACK= MIN.  8'  AND 20'   TOTAL 
ALL LOTS ARE A MIN.  OF 6.000 SF 

REVISIONS 
REV#    DATE 

1       jl2/06/05      REVISED S.D- LAYOUT TO CAPTURE OFF SITE 
DESCRIPTION 

DRAINAGE 

MMHWWBI 

SLOPES >25% 

CHESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL  ARE, 

100 YEAR FLOODPLAIN 

PROPOSED CLEARING 

EX LOT LABEL 

PROP LOT LABEL 
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